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THE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF SEFTON (PARKING CHARGES) ORDER,
2025

The Council of the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (“the Council’) in exercise of its
powers under Section 32, 33, 35, 45, 46, 47 and 49 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act,
1984 (hereinafter called “the 1984 Act") and Part 6 and Schedules 8 and 9 of the Traffic
Management Act 2004 (hereinafter called “the 2004 Act’) and of all other enabling
powers, and after consulting the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part Ill of
Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following order:-

1. The Orders specified in column 1 of the First Schedule are hereby revoked to
the extent as specified in column 2 of the First Schedule by this Order.

2. This Order shall come into operation on the 1%t day of April 2025 and may be
cited as “The Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (Parking Charges) Order, 2025.

3. Any reference in this Order to a numbered Schedule is a reference to the
Schedule bearing that number in this Order.

4, The on-street parking charges specified on column 3 of the Second Schedule to
this Order are the parking charges referred to in the appropriate Article in the
various “Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (On-street Parking Places, Prohibition
and Restriction of Waiting) Orders” and any reference to the Metropolitan
Borough of Sefton (Parking Charges) Order, 2001 in those Orders shall be a
reference to this Order.

5. The off-street parking charges specified in Column 3 of the Third Schedule to
this Order are the parking charges referred to in Article 5 (6) of the Metropolitan
Borough of Sefton (Off Street Parking Places) Order, 2011, or any amendments
or variations to that Order, or any subsequent Order to that Order.

6. The other charges specified in column 3 of the Fourth Schedule to this Order
are the charges for the various permits, parking waivers and suspension of
parking bays referred to in the appropriate articles in the various ‘Metropolitan
Borough of Sefton (On-Street Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of
Waiting) Orders’.

7. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it
applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
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The Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (Parking Charges) Order,

2023

1.

FIRST SCHEDULE — REVOCATIONS

2.

In its entirety

SECOND SCHEDULE — ON STREET PARKING CHARGES

1.
Location

Red Zone,
Southport

Blue Zone,
Southport

Stanley Road,

Bootle (Outside

Salvation Army
Citadel)

Trinity
Road/University
Road/ Pembroke
Road, Bootle

Time %eriod
Up to 30 mins
Up to 1 hour
Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 Hours
Up to 30 mins
Up to 1 hour
Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 30mins
Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours

3.
Charge
£0.90
£1.70
£3.30
£5.50
£0.90
£1.70
£3.30
£5.50
£8.00

£1.00

£1.00
£1.20

£2.00
£4.00

4.
Maximum Parking
Time

4 hours

No time limit during
charging hours

1 hour

4 hours



THIRD SCHEDULE — OFF — STREET PARKING CHARGES

1.
Location

Blucher Street Car

Park, Waterloo

Bootle Leisure

Centre Car Park,

Bootle

Bootle New Strand
multi- storey Car

Park

Burbo Bank Car

Park,
Blundelisands

Time?’leriod
Up to 30 mins
Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours
Up to 1 hour
Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours

Up to 30 mins

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 4 hours

Over 4 hours
Annual Contract
Up to 30 mins
Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours

Over 4 hours

3.
Charge
40p
£1.10
£2.10
£4.20
70p
£1.20
£2.20
£4.60
£1.00
£1.20
£2.00
£3.50
£4.60
£725
40p
£1.10
£2.10

£4.20

4,
Maximum
Parking Time

No time limit
during charging
hours

No time limit
during charging
hours

No time limit
during charging
hours

No time limit
during charging
hours



All Crosby Village Up to 30 mins 40p No time limit

Car Parks, Crosby during charging
Allengate, Up to 1 hour £0.60 hours
The Green,
Cooksland. Up to 2 hours £1.10
Up to 4 hours £2.10
Over 4 hours £4.20
Annual Contract £590
Crosby Civic Hall  Up to 30 mins 40p No time limit
Car Park during charging
Up to 2 hours £1.10 hours
Up to 4 hours £2.10
Over 4 hours £4.20
Crosby Lakeside  Up to 30 mins 40p No time limit
Adventure Centre during charging
Car Parks Up to 2 hours £1.10 hours
Up to 4 hours £2.10
Over 4 hours £4.20
Dunes Leisure Car Up to 1 hour 80p No time limit
Park, Southport during charging
Up to 2 hours £1.50 hours
Up to 4 hours £3.50
Over 4 hours £5.00
Esplanade Car 7 am -7 pm Single charge of £5.50 No time limit
Park, Southport applies for all vehicles during charging
hours

7 days a week, except
on days when used for
special events

Disabled badge holders
are exempt from charge



Fairway Car Park,
Southport

Floral Hall Car
Park, Southport

Hougoumont
Avenue car park,
Waterloo

Kew Car Park,
Southport

Marine Drive Car
Park, Southport

Sumner Road
Car Park, Formby

The Sands PH,
Ainsdale

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours
Up to 30 mins
Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours

Over 4 hours

Up to 1 hour

Over 1 hour
Up to 30 mins
Up to 2 hours
Up to 30 mins
Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours

Over 4 hours

Single charge of £2.00

Disabled badge holders
are exempt from charge

£1.00
£1.80
£3.60
£5.00
40p
£1.10
£2.10
£4.20
Holders of Zone 307
resident and visitor
permits are exempt from
charge
Single charge of £2.00
Disabled badge holders
are exempt from charge
£1.10
£4.60
40p
£1.10
40p
£1.10
£2.10

£4.20

No time limit
during charging
hours

No time limit
during charging
hours

No time limit
during charging
hours

No time limit
during charging
hours

No time limit
during charging
hours

2 hours



Tulketh Street Up to 1 hour £1.00 4 hours
East and West Car
Parks, Southport Up to 2 hours £1.80

Up to 4 hours £3.50



FOURTH SCHEDULE — OTHER CHARGES

Suspension of Parking
Bay — Commercial per
day per 5m bay
Suspension of Parking
Bay — Residential per
month per 5m bay

Residents’ Parking
Permit

Visitor Parking Permit
Special Parking Permit

Doctor Parking Permit

Daily Charge

Monthly Charge

Registration Fee

Registration Fee
Registration Fee

Registration Fee

3.
Charge

£25.00
£25.00

£30.00

£30.00
£30.00

£30.00
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