THE ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT, 1984 AND THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ACT, 2004

METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF SEFTON (PARKING CHARGES) ORDER, 2025

MADE BY THE COUNCIL UNDER SECTION 32, 33, 35, 45, 46, 47 AND 49 OF THE ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT, 1984 AND PART 6 AND SCHEDULES 8 AND 9 OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ACT 2004 ON THE 25 DAY OF March. 2025

> AUTHORISED SIGNATORY LEGAL DEPARTMENT

THE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF SEFTON (PARKING CHARGES) ORDER, 2025

The Council of the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under Section 32, 33, 35, 45, 46, 47 and 49 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984 (hereinafter called "the 1984 Act") and Part 6 and Schedules 8 and 9 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 (hereinafter called "the 2004 Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consulting the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following order:-

- 1. The Orders specified in column 1 of the First Schedule are hereby revoked to the extent as specified in column 2 of the First Schedule by this Order.
- 2. This Order shall come into operation on the 1st day of April 2025 and may be cited as "The Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (Parking Charges) Order, 2025.
- 3. Any reference in this Order to a numbered Schedule is a reference to the Schedule bearing that number in this Order.
- 4. The on-street parking charges specified on column 3 of the Second Schedule to this Order are the parking charges referred to in the appropriate Article in the various "Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (On-street Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Orders" and any reference to the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (Parking Charges) Order, 2001 in those Orders shall be a reference to this Order.
- 5. The off-street parking charges specified in Column 3 of the Third Schedule to this Order are the parking charges referred to in Article 5 (6) of the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (Off Street Parking Places) Order, 2011, or any amendments or variations to that Order, or any subsequent Order to that Order.
- 6. The other charges specified in column 3 of the Fourth Schedule to this Order are the charges for the various permits, parking waivers and suspension of parking bays referred to in the appropriate articles in the various 'Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (On-Street Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Orders'.
- 7. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

The COMMON SEAL of THE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL OF SEFTON was Hereunto affixed this Day of 25 MC/Ch 2025 In the presence of

Authorised Signatory Legal Department



FIRST SCHEDULE - REVOCATIONS

1.

2.

The Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (Parking Charges) Order, In its entirety 2023

SECOND SCHEDULE - ON STREET PARKING CHARGES

1. Location	2. Time Period	3. Charge	4. Maximum Parking Time
Red Zone, Southport	Up to 30 mins	£0.90	4 hours
	Up to 1 hour	£1.70	
	Up to 2 hours	£3.30	
	Up to 4 Hours	£5.50	
Blue Zone, Southport	Up to 30 mins	£0.90	No time limit during charging hours
	Up to 1 hour	£1.70	charging nours
	Up to 2 hours	£3.30	
	Up to 4 hours	£5.50	
	Over 4 hours	£8.00	
Stanley Road, Bootle (Outside Salvation Army Citadel)	Up to 1 hour	£1.00	1 hour
Trinity Road/University Road/ Pembroke Road, Bootle	Up to 30mins	£1.00	4 hours
	Up to 1 hour	£1.20	
	Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours	£2.00 £4.00	

THIRD SCHEDULE - OFF - STREET PARKING CHARGES

1. Location	2. Time Period	3. Charge	4. Maximum Parking Time
Blucher Street Car Park, Waterloo	Up to 30 mins	40p	No time limit during charging
	Up to 2 hours	£1.10	hours
	Up to 4 hours	£2.10	
	Over 4 hours	£4.20	
Bootle Leisure Centre Car Park, Bootle	Up to 1 hour	70p	No time limit
	Up to 2 hours	£1.20	during charging hours
	Up to 4 hours	£2.20	
	Over 4 hours	£4.60	
Bootle New Strand multi- storey Car	Up to 30 mins	£1.00	No time limit
Park	Up to 1 hour	£1.20	during charging hours
	Up to 2 hours	£2.00	
	Up to 4 hours	£3.50	
	Over 4 hours	£4.60	
	Annual Contract	£725	
Burbo Bank Car Park, Blundellsands	Up to 30 mins	40p	No time limit
	Up to 2 hours	£1.10	during charging hours
	Up to 4 hours	£2.10	
	Over 4 hours	£4.20	

All Crosby Village Car Parks, Crosby Allengate, The Green, Cooksland.	Up to 30 mins	40p	No time limit	
	Up to 1 hour	£0.60	during charging hours	
	Up to 2 hours	£1.10		
	Up to 4 hours	£2.10		
	Over 4 hours	£4.20		
	Annual Contract	£590		
Crosby Civic Hall Car Park	Up to 30 mins	40p	No time limit during charging hours	
	Up to 2 hours	£1.10		
	Up to 4 hours	£2.10		
	Over 4 hours	£4.20		
Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre	Up to 30 mins	40p	No time limit during charging hours	
Car Parks	Up to 2 hours	£1.10		
	Up to 4 hours	£2.10		
	Over 4 hours	£4.20		
Dunes Leisure Car Park, Southport	Up to 1 hour	80p	No time limit during charging hours	
	Up to 2 hours	£1.50		
	Up to 4 hours	£3.50		
	Over 4 hours	£5.00		
Esplanade Car Park, Southport	7 am – 7 pm	Single charge of £5.50 applies for all vehicles	No time limit during charging hours	
		7 days a week, except on days when used for special events	liouis	
		Disabled badge holders are exempt from charge		

Fairway Car Park, Southport		Single charge of £2.00	No time limit	
Soumport		Disabled badge holders are exempt from charge	during charging hours	
Floral Hall Car Park, Southport	Up to 1 hour	£1.00	No time limit	
	Up to 2 hours	£1.80	during charging hours	
	Up to 4 hours	£3.60		
	Over 4 hours	£5.00		
	Up to 30 mins	40p	No time limit	
Avenue car park, Waterloo	Up to 2 hours	£1.10	during charging hours	
	Up to 4 hours	£2.10		
	Over 4 hours	£4.20		
		Holders of Zone 307 resident and visitor permits are exempt from charge		
Kew Car Park, Southport		Single charge of £2.00	No time limit during charging hours	
		Disabled badge holders are exempt from charge		
Marine Drive Car Park, Southport	Up to 1 hour	£1.10	No time limit	
	Over 1 hour	£4.60	during charging hours	
Sumner Road Car Park, Formby	Up to 30 mins	40p	2 hours	
	Up to 2 hours	£1.10		
The Sands PH, Ainsdale	Up to 30 mins	40p		
	Up to 2 hours	£1.10		
	Up to 4 hours	£2.10		
	Over 4 hours	£4.20		

Tulketh Street East and West Car	Up to 1 hour	£1.00	4 hours
Parks, Southport	Up to 2 hours	£1.80	
	Up to 4 hours	£3.50	

FOURTH SCHEDULE – OTHER CHARGES

1,	2.	3. <u>Charge</u>
Suspension of Parking Bay – Commercial per day per 5m bay	Daily Charge	£25.00
Suspension of Parking Bay – Residential per month per 5m bay	Monthly Charge	£25.00
Residents' Parking Permit	Registration Fee	£30.00
Visitor Parking Permit	Registration Fee	£30.00
Special Parking Permit	Registration Fee	£30.00
Doctor Parking Permit	Registration Fee	£30.00